ipality may by ordinance provide for the enforcement of ordinances or regulations adopted under this act and provide penalties for violation thereof. A municipality may also enforce any provision of this act or of any ordinance adopted thereunder by mandamus, injunction, or any other appropriate remedy in any court of competent jurisdiction.

- Sec. 13. [462.363] Present ordinances continued. Except as otherwise provided in this act, valid ordinances and regulations now in effect shall continue in effect until amended or repealed.
- Sec. 14. [462.364] Repeal. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 412.221, Subdivision 29, 462.01 to 462.11, 462.18 to 462.23, 465.21 to 465.25 and 471.26 to 471.33 are repealed. Inconsistent special laws and general laws of special application are superseded by this act to the extent of inconsistency. Nothing in this act is to be construed to affect, alter or modify the provisions of Special Laws of 1887, Chapter 108, or Laws 1933, Chapter 93, or Laws 1963, Chapter 405.
- Sec. 15. **Effective date.** This act is effective on January 1, 1966.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 671-S. F. No. 901

An act relating to firemen's relief associations; providing for distribution of the two percent fire insurance tax to certain non-profit corporations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 69.69.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 69.69, is amended to read:
- 69.69 Firemen's relief associations; distribution of fire insurance; tax. Any nonprofit corporation heretofore organized prior to the effective date of this act and exclusively for fire fighting purposes, and having a retirement plan shall be considered to be a municipal fire department relief association for the purposes of receiving distributions of the fire insurance premium tax as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 69. Such nonprofit corporation shall

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

be subject to all of the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 69, relating to municipal fire department relief associations.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 672-S. F. No. 1006

[Coded]

An act relating to highways, providing that five percent of the net highway user tax distribution fund be set aside, and apportioned to the trunk highway fund, the county state-aid highway fund, and the municipal state-aid street fund, appropriating monies in connection therewith, and allocating federal aid money made available by the United States of America for expenditure on the federal and secondary system of highways in Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [161.081] Highways; highway user tax, distribution of portion of proceeds. Pursuant to article XVI, section 5, of the constitution, five percent of the net highway user tax distribution fund is set aside, and apportioned as follows:
 - (1) 70 percent to the trunk highway fund;
- (2) 21 percent to a separate account in the county state-aid highway fund to be known as the county turnback account, which account in the state treasury is hereby created;
- (3) 9 percent to a separate account in the municipal stateaid street fund to be known as the municipal turnback account, which account in the state treasury is hereby created.
- Sec. 2. [161.082] County turnback account, expenditure. Except as hereinafter provided, all money accruing to the county turnback account shall be expended in accordance with rules and regulations of the commissioner of highways in reimbursing a county for the repair and restoration of former trunk highways, or portions thereof, that have reverted to the county in accordance with law, and have become a part of the county state-aid highway system.
- Sec. 3. [161.083] Municipal turnback account, expenditure. Except as hereinafter provided, all money accruing to the municipal turnback account shall be expended in accordance with

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.